

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

HENDRICKSON USA, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

SAMUEL CRETCHER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 840-7259

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
Oral argument statement	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issues presented.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background: the Union begins organizing Hendrickson’s employees; Hendrickson counters with an anti-union campaign.....	4
B. Hendrickson asserts that, if the Union is elected, bargaining will start “from scratch” and existing benefits will not improve and cannot be guaranteed.....	5
C. Hendrickson warns employees that unionization will have negative consequences on their working environment.....	6
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	8
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	13
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Hendrickson violated Section 8(a)(1) by promising to bargain from scratch if employees unionized	16

A.	A promise to “bargain from scratch” violates Section 8(a)(1) if it conveys that the employer will retaliate against employees by reducing existing benefits	16
B.	Hendrickson’s promise to bargain from scratch reasonably conveyed a threat that employees would lose existing benefits if they selected Union representation.....	18
II.	Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Hendrickson violated Section 8(a)(1) by threatening to introduce more onerous working conditions in the event of unionization	28
A.	A statement warning of negative consequences of unionization will constitute a violation of Section 8(a)(1) if it reasonably conveys that the employer will retaliate against employees.....	28
B.	Hendrickson’s statement about changes to culture, relationships, and flexibility constituted unlawful threats because, in context, they conveyed that Hendrickson would retaliate against employees with more onerous terms and conditions of employment.....	31
	Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action Carting Env't Servs., Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 732 (2009)	33
<i>Aero Tec Labs.</i> , 269 NLRB 705 (1984)	33
<i>Albertson's Inc. v. NLRB.</i> , 301 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 484 (1995), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>BP Amoco Chem.</i> , 351 NLRB 614 (2007)	17
<i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 225 NLRB 222 (1976)	21
<i>Coach & Equip. Sales Corp.</i> , 228 NLRB 440 (1977)	14,16,17,23,35
<i>Computer Peripherals, Inc.</i> , 215 NLRB 293 (1974)	21
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F. App'x 760 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27

<i>Counter Const. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	12,14,15
<i>Dillon Cos., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1260 (2003)	14
<i>DTR Indus. v. NLRB (DTR I)</i> , 39 F.3d 106 (6th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>DTR Indus. v. NLRB (DTR II)</i> , 297 F. App'x 487 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15,29,30,36
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18,25
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	11
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 650 F. App'x 11 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Henry I. Siegel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.2d 1206 (6th Cir. 1969)	14,15
<i>Histacount Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 681 (1986)	21
<i>Indiana Cal-Pro, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 1292 (6th Cir. 1988)	15,31
<i>Kawasaki Motors Mfg.</i> , 280 NLRB 491 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 834 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1987)	34

<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 133 (2001)	14
<i>Lancaster Care Ctr., LLC</i> , 338 NLRB 671 (2002)	15
<i>Lear-Siegler Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 306 NLRB 393 (1992)	17
<i>Lee v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	12
<i>Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003)	11,12
<i>Nat’l Propane Partners</i> , 337 NLRB 1006 (2002).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Biscuit Co.</i> , 301 F. App’x 411 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18,27
<i>NLRB v. Galicks, Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2012)	12,26
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000)	16,1, 29,36
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	12,14,15,28,29,30,31
<i>NLRB v. Hobart Bros. Co.</i> , 372 F.2d 203 (6th Cir. 1967)	12

<i>NLRB v. Jag Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 665 F. App'x 443 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15,34
<i>NLRB v. Okun Bros. Shoe Store, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14,23,26,29,37
<i>NLRB v. Taylor Mach. Products, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Vemco, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1468 (6th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>ITT Auto. v. NLRB</i> , 188 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12,19,29,30
<i>Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 59 (March 31, 2015), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17,21
<i>Pikeville United Methodist Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 109 F.3d 1146 (6th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Pittsburgh S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 180 F.2d 731 (6th Cir. 1950).....	27
<i>Salon/Spa at Boro, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 444 (2010).....	19
<i>Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Smith's Transfer Corp.</i> , 162 NLRB 143 (1966).....	27
<i>Stabilus, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 836 (2010).....	17,18,20
<i>Stumpf Motor Co.</i> , 208 NLRB 431 (1974).....	20

<i>Taylor-Dunn Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 799 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 679 F.2d 900 (9th Cir. 1982)	17,20
<i>Tri-Cast, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 377 (1985)	4,23
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 115 (1985)	29
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11,12
<i>Vanguard Fire & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 468 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Vinyl-Fab Indus.</i> , 265 NLRB 1097 (1983).....	33
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	25

Statutes	Page(s)
-----------------	----------------

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9,13,28
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,8,9,13-16,18,22,27,28,31,37,38
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	9,14,17,19,22,26,27,32
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,11,25
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Regulations	Page(s)
--------------------	----------------

29 C.F.R. § 102.35(a)(9)	3
